THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF THE BLUE MOUNTAINS

BY-LAW NO. 2015 - 21

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW 2008-113 AS AMENDED, BEING A BY-LAW
FOR THE IMPOSITION AND COLLECTION OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR CERTAIN
MUNICIPAL SERVICES AND ACTIVITIES

WHEREAS in accordance with Section 391 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.
25, the Council of The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains considers it
necessary to impose fees for services rendered under these Acts;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains
has enacted By-law 2008-113 respecting Fees & Charges;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains
deems it necessary and expedient to amend By-law No. 2008-113 as amended
respecting Fees and Charges.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains
hereby enacts as follows:

1. THAT Schedule “H” of By-law 2008-113, as amended, be amended as per
Schedule “H” attached hereto which is hereby declared to form part of By-law
2008-113, effective April 1, 2015.

2. THAT Schedule “I” of By-law 2008-113, as amended, be amended as per
Schedule “I” attached hereto which is hereby declared to form part of By-law
2008-113, effective April 1, 2015.

3. THAT Schedule “K” of By-law 2008-113, as amended, be amended as per
Schedule “K” attached hereto which is hereby declared to form part of By-law
2008-113, effective August 1, 2015.

4. THAT Schedule “L” of By-law 2008-113, as amended, be amended as per

Schedule “L” attached hereto which is hereby declared to form part of By-law
2008-113, effective April 1, 2015.

AND FURTHER, THAT this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the
enactment thereof.

Enacted and passed this 11th day of May 2015

“‘ORIGINAL SIGNED” “‘ORIGINAL SIGNED”

John McKean, Mayor Corrina Giles, Clerk
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SCHEDULE “H”
COMMUNITY SERVICES:
ITEM DESCRIPTION
1. MOREAU PARK

Ball Field

Ball Field “Dragged & Lined”
Additional Washroom facility
Additional Washroom facility Pump out
Hydro

TOMAHAWK

Soccer Pitch - Regulation Size “Lining”
Soccer Pitch - Regulation Size

Soccer Pitch - Mini “Lining”

Soccer Pitch - Mini

Tee Deck Sponsor Sign

Golf Course Bench Sponsorship
Additional Washroom facility
Additional Washroom facility Pump out
Hydro

Golf Course Green Fee

Golf Course Seasons Pass

ARENA

Lobby Rental (Non Ice Season) daytime only
Arena (Non Ice Season)

Arena Floor (Non Ice Season — 3 Hour Maximum)
Arena Advertise Signs Wall

Arena Advertise Signs Boards

Adult Skating

Public Skating Sponsorship

COMMUNITY HALL

Hall #1 - Large Hall (2 hours max and no furniture)
Hall #1 - Large Hall (4 hours max and no furniture)
Hall #1 - Large Hall (4 hours max with furniture)
Hall #1 - Large Hall Full Day (over 4 hours)

Hall #2 - Small Hall (4 hours max and no furniture)
Hall #2 - Small Hall (4 hours max with furniture)
Hall #2 - Small Hall Full Day (over 4 hours)
Kitchen — with hall #1 or #2 rental

Kitchen Only — during hours of 8am to 4pm
Kitchen Only — (over 8 hours)

Set-up / Take Down Fee

Hydro (for trade shows)

Grounds Rental

“Party Package A” 1 hour ice time + 4 hours hall #2
Max of 50 people — unlicensed events only

“Party Package B” 1 hour ice time + 4 hours both
halls, Max of 100 people — unlicensed events only
“Party Package C” 4 hours arena floor + hall #2

Max of 100 people — unlicensed events only (non ice

season)

FEE OR
CHARGE

$10/game
$37.25/game
$200.00/each
$75/each
$7.25/outlet

$50/lining
$13/game
$23/lining
$8.50/game
$300/season
$300/season
$200.00/each
$75/each
$7.25/outlet
$5/per round
$250/year

$55/day
$743.50/day
$38.50/hour
$250/season
$300/season
$3/time
$100/per hour

$28.89/use
$57.75/use
$126/use
$200.00/day
$35.00/use
$49.50/use
$104.75/day
$50/day
$125.00/day
Add $40/hour
$115.75/event
$5.00/outlet
$120.75/event
$100.00/event

$200.00/event

$100.00/event
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PARKS

Bayview Park Pavilion

Bayview Park Grounds & Pavilion

Lions Park Pavilion

Lions Park Grounds & Pavilion

Town Hall Park Grounds

Heathcote Park Grounds

Labyrinth Pavilion

Delphi Point Pavilion

Delphi Point Seasonal Commercial

Lora Bay Grounds / Greenspace Only

Lora Bay Commercial Use

Lora Bay Seasonal Commercial

Additional Picnic Table Rental (off-site, within
Municipal Limits)

Memorial Tree Planting (50mm calliper & plaque)
Memorial Bench (composite or galvanized)

SPECIAL EVENTS

Special Events “A” — Regional/Multi Community
Event

Special Events “B” — Community Event

Police Commanding Officer (time to review logistics
of event)

COMMUNITY HALLS

Ravenna Hall - Weekdays

Ravenna Hall - Weekends

Craigleith Community Centre — Weekdays
Craigleith Community Centre - Weekends

All rates are subject to the applicable HST

$75/event
$200/event
$25/event
$75/event
$75/event
$50/event
$50/event
$50/event
$1,200/season
$200/event
$200/day
$1,500/season
$10/table

$600/tree
$600/bench

$1,000/event

$500/event
$55/hour

$35/day
$85/day
$60/day
$125/day
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SCHEDULE “I"

HARBOUR SERVICES:

ITEM DESCRIPTION
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16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

Moving of boats that are in the incorrect berth and
have not been moved by the owner at their own
expense

Seasonal Mooring

Hydro Rates — per outlet

Transient Rates — Weekly

Hydro Rates — Weekly Transient Rate
Transient Rates — Nightly

Hydro Rates — Nightly Transient Rate
Pump-out

Yacht Club Member Pump-Out

Daily Launch Ramp
Seasonal Launch Ramp

Off Season Land Storage

Waiting List Fee (Non-Refundable — Applied to
First year Seasonal Mooring)

Harbour Office Upper Lounge — weekday (8:00 am
to 4:00 pm)

Harbour Office Upper Lounge — weekends (8:00
am to 4:00 pm)

Additional/Replacement Shower Cards
Fish Cleaning Station

Pavilion

Penants

Harbour Commercial Operations*

All items are subject to applicable HST
* All items with asterisk require certificate of insurance naming the Town as an
additional insured.

FEE OR CHARGE

$150/hour

1 Hour Minimum

$59/foot
$178.73
$9.20/foot
$30
$1.97/foot
$8.05
$16.82
$13.27

$6.64
$44.25

$9.20/foot
$150

$50/event

$75/event

$10/card
$10/key
$75/event

$25/pennant

$74/foot
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SCHEDULE “K”

ICE RENTALS: Effective August 1, 2015 — April 30, 2016

ITEM DESCRIPTION FEE OR
CHARGE
1. Prime Ice (includes Christmas, March Break, $135/hour

Statutory Holidays)
2. Non Prime (weekdays 7 am to 4 pm)* $69.50/hour
3. Last Minute — Non-Booked Ice* $60/hour
(Request 48 Hours prior to ice availability

and first available ice)

All rates are subject to applicable HST.
* All items with an asterisk do not qualify for a subsidy.
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SCHEDULE “L”
CEMETERYSERVICES:
Lots
Standard $875
* 40% care and maintenance included in the price
Cremation $561
* 40% care and maintenance included in the price
Columbarium Row 1 & 6 $1,024
* 15% care and maintenance included in the price of the niche
Rows 4 & 5 $1,124
Rows 2 & 3 $1,224
Interment Charges
Adults $875
Infant $342
Child $438
Double Depth $408
(in addition to above)
Cremation In ground $438
Niche $224
Standard Disinterment Only $984
Standard Disinterment and second grave opening in another $1859
location
Cremation Disinterment Only $548
Cremation Disinterment and second cremation grave opening in $986
another location
Markers
Flat marker measuring at least 1,116.1 cm? (173 sq. in) $50
Upright marker measuring 1.07 m (3’ 6’) in either $100
height or length including the base
Upright marker measuring more than 1.22 m (4’) in either $200
height or length including the base
Transfer Fee $51
Issue New Deed $40

Corner Markers

$273
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