THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF THE BLUE MOUNTAINS

BY-LAW NO. 2015 - 21

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW 2008-113 AS AMENDED, BEING A BY-LAW FOR THE IMPOSITION AND COLLECTION OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR CERTAIN MUNICIPAL SERVICES AND ACTIVITIES

WHEREAS in accordance with Section 391 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, the Council of The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains considers it necessary to impose fees for services rendered under these Acts;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains has enacted By-law 2008-113 respecting Fees & Charges;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains deems it necessary and expedient to amend By-law No. 2008-113 as amended respecting Fees and Charges.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT Schedule "H" of By-law 2008-113, as amended, be amended as per Schedule "H" attached hereto which is hereby declared to form part of By-law 2008-113, effective April 1, 2015.
- 2. THAT Schedule "I" of By-law 2008-113, as amended, be amended as per Schedule "I" attached hereto which is hereby declared to form part of By-law 2008-113, effective April 1, 2015.
- 3. THAT Schedule "K" of By-law 2008-113, as amended, be amended as per Schedule "K" attached hereto which is hereby declared to form part of By-law 2008-113, effective August 1, 2015.
- 4. THAT Schedule "L" of By-law 2008-113, as amended, be amended as per Schedule "L" attached hereto which is hereby declared to form part of By-law 2008-113, effective April 1, 2015.

AND FURTHER, THAT this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the enactment thereof.

Enacted and passed this	11th	day of	May	2015	
"ORIGINAL SIGNED"		"OI	RIGINAL	SIGNED"	
John McKean, Mayor		Co	rrina Gile	s, Clerk	

By-law No. 2015- 21

SCHEDULE "H"

COMMUNITY SERVICES:

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	FEE OR CHARGE
1.	MOREAU PARK Ball Field Ball Field "Dragged & Lined" Additional Washroom facility Additional Washroom facility Pump out Hydro	\$10/game \$37.25/game \$200.00/each \$75/each \$7.25/outlet
2.	TOMAHAWK Soccer Pitch - Regulation Size "Lining" Soccer Pitch - Mini "Lining" Soccer Pitch - Mini "Lining" Soccer Pitch - Mini Tee Deck Sponsor Sign Golf Course Bench Sponsorship Additional Washroom facility Additional Washroom facility Pump out Hydro Golf Course Green Fee Golf Course Seasons Pass	\$50/lining \$13/game \$23/lining \$8.50/game \$300/season \$300/season \$200.00/each \$75/each \$7.25/outlet \$5/per round \$250/year
3.	ARENA Lobby Rental (Non Ice Season) daytime only Arena (Non Ice Season) Arena Floor (Non Ice Season – 3 Hour Maximum) Arena Advertise Signs Wall Arena Advertise Signs Boards Adult Skating Public Skating Sponsorship	\$55/day \$743.50/day \$38.50/hour \$250/season \$300/season \$3/time \$100/per hour
4.	COMMUNITY HALL Hall #1 - Large Hall (2 hours max and no furniture) Hall #1 - Large Hall (4 hours max and no furniture) Hall #1 - Large Hall (4 hours max with furniture) Hall #1 - Large Hall Full Day (over 4 hours) Hall #2 - Small Hall (4 hours max and no furniture) Hall #2 - Small Hall (4 hours max with furniture) Hall #2 - Small Hall Full Day (over 4 hours) Kitchen – with hall #1 or #2 rental Kitchen Only – during hours of 8am to 4pm Kitchen Only – (over 8 hours) Set-up / Take Down Fee Hydro (for trade shows) Grounds Rental "Party Package A" 1 hour ice time + 4 hours hall #2 Max of 50 people – unlicensed events only "Party Package B" 1 hour ice time + 4 hours both halls, Max of 100 people – unlicensed events only "Party Package C" 4 hours arena floor + hall #2 Max of 100 people – unlicensed events only (non ice season)	\$28.89/use \$57.75/use \$126/use \$200.00/day \$35.00/use \$49.50/use \$104.75/day \$50/day \$125.00/day Add \$40/hour \$115.75/event \$5.00/outlet \$120.75/event \$100.00/event \$100.00/event

5	PARKS
---	-------

Bayview Park Pavilion	\$75/event
Bayview Park Grounds & Pavilion	\$200/event
Lions Park Pavilion	\$25/event
Lions Park Grounds & Pavilion	\$75/event
Town Hall Park Grounds	\$75/event
Heathcote Park Grounds	\$50/event
Labyrinth Pavilion	\$50/event
Delphi Point Pavilion	\$50/event
Delphi Point Seasonal Commercial	\$1,200/season
Lora Bay Grounds / Greenspace Only	\$200/event
Lora Bay Commercial Use	\$200/day
Lora Bay Seasonal Commercial	\$1,500/season
Additional Picnic Table Rental (off-site, within	\$10/table
Municipal Limits)	
Memorial Tree Planting (50mm calliper & plaque)	\$600/tree
Memorial Bench (composite or galvanized)	\$600/bench
SPECIAL EVENTS	
Special Events "A" – Regional/Multi Community	\$1,000/event
Event	
Special Events "B" – Community Event	\$500/event
Police Commanding Officer (time to review logistics	\$55/hour
of event)	

COMMUNITY HALLS

Ravenna Hall – Weekdays	\$35/day
Ravenna Hall – Weekends	\$85/day
Craigleith Community Centre – Weekdays	\$60/day
Craigleith Community Centre - Weekends	\$125/day

All rates are subject to the applicable HST

By-law No. 2015 - 21

SCHEDULE "I"

HARBOUR SERVICES:

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	FEE OR CHARGE
1.	Moving of boats that are in the incorrect berth and have not been moved by the owner at their own expense	\$150/hour 1 Hour Minimum
2.	Seasonal Mooring	\$59/foot
3.	Hydro Rates – per outlet	\$178.73
4.	Transient Rates – Weekly	\$9.20/foot
5.	Hydro Rates – Weekly Transient Rate	\$30
6.	Transient Rates – Nightly	\$1.97/foot
7.	Hydro Rates – Nightly Transient Rate	\$8.05
8.	Pump-out	\$16.82
9.	Yacht Club Member Pump-Out	\$13.27
10.	Daily Launch Ramp	\$6.64
11.	Seasonal Launch Ramp	\$44.25
12.	Off Season Land Storage	\$9.20/foot
13.	Waiting List Fee (Non-Refundable – Applied to First year Seasonal Mooring)	\$150
14.	Harbour Office Upper Lounge – weekday (8:00 am to 4:00 pm)	\$50/event
15.	Harbour Office Upper Lounge – weekends (8:00 am to 4:00 pm)	\$75/event
16.	Additional/Replacement Shower Cards	\$10/card
17.	Fish Cleaning Station	\$10/key
18.	Pavilion	\$75/event
19.	Penants	\$25/pennant
20.	Harbour Commercial Operations*	\$74/foot

All items are subject to applicable HST
* All items with asterisk require certificate of insurance naming the Town as an additional insured.

By-law No. 2015- 21

SCHEDULE "K"

ICE RENTALS: Effective August 1, 2015 – April 30, 2016

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	FEE OR CHARGE
1.	Prime Ice (includes Christmas, March Break, Statutory Holidays)	\$135/hour
2.	Non Prime (weekdays 7 am to 4 pm)*	\$69.50/hour
3.	Last Minute – Non-Booked Ice* (Request 48 Hours prior to ice availability and first available ice)	\$60/hour

All rates are subject to applicable HST.

* All items with an asterisk do not qualify for a subsidy.

By-law No. 2015 - 21

SCHEDULE "L"

CEMETERYSERVICES:

Lots

Standard \$8° * 40% care and maintenance included in the price Cremation \$5° * 40% care and maintenance included in the price			
Columbarium	Row 1 & 6 nce included in the price of the niche	\$1,024	
	Rows 4 & 5	\$1,124	
	Rows 2 & 3	\$1,224	
Interment Charges			
Adults		\$875	
Infant		\$342	
Child		\$438	
Double Depth	(in	\$408 addition to above)	
Cremation	In ground Niche	\$438 \$224	
Standard Disintermen	\$984		
Standard Disinterment and second grave opening in another \$1859 location			
Cremation Disinterme	\$548		
Cremation Disinterment and second cremation grave opening in \$986 another location			
Markers Flat marker measuring at least 1,116.1 cm ² (173 sq. in) \$50			
Upright marker measuring 1.07 m (3' 6') in either height or length including the base		\$100	
Upright marker measuring more than 1.22 m (4') in either height or length including the base		\$200	
Transfer Fee \$51			
Issue New Deed			
Corner Markers	\$273		